



CITY OF MANITOWOC

WISCONSIN, USA
www.manitowoc.org

September 11, 2023

TO: Mayor and Common Council
FROM: Board of Public Works
SUBJECT: Bayshore Trail – Project #WS-23-26

Dear Mayor and Common Council:

At the September 6, 2023 Board of Public Works meeting, the Board met to receive bids for Bayshore Trail – Project #WS-23-26. City Clerk reported having received six (6) e-bids. Same were opened and accepted online through Quest, and are as follows:

Name	Bid Bond	Base Bid
Highway Landscapers, Inc	Bid Bond	\$1,499,811.15
Vinton Construction Company	Bid Bond	\$1,521,212.65
Advance Construction Inc	Bid Bond	\$1,692,935.80
Janke General Contractors	Bid Bond	\$1,784,093.88
Zenith Tech, INC. bridge	Bid Bond	\$1,890,616.70
Radtke Contractors Inc	Bid Bond	\$1,962,261.17

“Moved by Interim City Attorney Nycz, seconded by Interim Alderperson Czekala, and unanimously carried to refer the bid to the Director of Public Infrastructure for tabulation and recommendation. Ayes, 6. Nays, none.”

Very Truly Yours,

MACKENZIE REED
Secretary Board of Public Works

#WS-23-26 BAYSHORE TRAIL (#8635059)

BID DATE: SEPTEMBER 06, 2023

Highway Landscapers, Inc. Vinton Construction Company Advance Construction Inc. Janke General Contractors Zenith Tech, INC. bridge Radtke Contractors Inc.

Item #	Item Description	UofM	Quantity	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
BAYSHORE TRAIL				\$1,499,811.15		\$1,521,212.65		\$1,692,935.80		\$1,784,093.88		\$1,890,616.70		\$1,962,261.17	
1	Clearing & Grubbing (estimated at 3,800 S.Y.)	LS	1	\$11,970.00	\$11,970.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$9,850.00	\$9,850.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$19,220.63	\$19,220.63
2	Ditching	LF	395	\$6.00	\$2,370.00	\$14.00	\$5,530.00	\$30.00	\$11,850.00	\$18.00	\$7,110.00	\$6.00	\$2,370.00	\$30.00	\$11,850.00
3	Silt Fence	LF	2370	\$2.50	\$5,925.00	\$2.60	\$6,162.00	\$2.60	\$6,162.00	\$2.50	\$5,925.00	\$2.50	\$5,925.00	\$2.25	\$5,332.50
4	Inlet Protection	EA	12	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$112.60	\$1,351.20	\$110.00	\$1,320.00	\$110.00	\$1,320.00	\$100.00	\$1,200.00	\$76.00	\$912.00
5	Tracking Pad	EA	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,550.00	\$1,550.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,650.00	\$2,650.00
6	Dewatering	LS	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$40,845.05	\$40,845.05
7	Construction Staking	LS	1	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,468.00	\$12,468.00	\$12,467.00	\$12,467.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,900.00	\$12,900.00
8	Common Excavation - Excavation Area	CY	4905	\$12.00	\$58,860.00	\$15.69	\$76,959.45	\$23.00	\$112,815.00	\$22.00	\$107,910.00	\$12.00	\$58,860.00	\$26.58	\$130,374.90
9	Common Excavation - Trail	CY	2540	\$12.00	\$30,480.00	\$26.45	\$67,183.00	\$32.00	\$81,280.00	\$21.00	\$53,340.00	\$12.00	\$30,480.00	\$28.35	\$72,009.00
10	Common Excavation - West Bridge Abutment to Landfill	CY	305	\$65.00	\$19,825.00	\$96.00	\$29,280.00	\$93.30	\$28,456.50	\$165.00	\$50,325.00	\$75.00	\$22,875.00	\$28.73	\$8,762.65
11	Common Excavation - East Bridge Abutment	CY	375	\$12.00	\$4,500.00	\$24.26	\$9,097.50	\$43.00	\$16,125.00	\$34.00	\$12,750.00	\$55.00	\$20,625.00	\$28.73	\$10,773.75
12	Geogrid Type SR	SY	3786	\$4.00	\$15,144.00	\$2.00	\$7,572.00	\$2.50	\$9,465.00	\$3.00	\$11,358.00	\$4.00	\$15,144.00	\$1.50	\$5,679.00
13	Base Aggregate Dense, 6-inch	SY	3786	\$11.55	\$43,728.30	\$8.15	\$30,855.90	\$17.00	\$64,362.00	\$15.00	\$56,790.00	\$11.55	\$43,728.30	\$10.00	\$37,860.00
14	Base Aggregate Dense, 1-1/4-inch	SY	3786	\$5.35	\$20,255.10	\$4.50	\$17,037.00	\$8.50	\$32,181.00	\$7.53	\$28,508.58	\$5.35	\$20,255.10	\$5.18	\$19,611.48
15	Asphalt Surface, 3-inch	TON	542	\$245.00	\$132,790.00	\$245.88	\$133,266.96	\$243.45	\$131,949.90	\$251.00	\$136,042.00	\$243.45	\$131,949.90	\$243.45	\$131,949.90
16	Remove & Replace Concrete Curb & Gutter	LF	50	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00	\$70.00	\$3,500.00	\$33.00	\$1,650.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$38.00	\$1,900.00
17	Remove & Replace 4 Inch Concrete Sidewalk	SY	28	\$90.00	\$2,520.00	\$90.00	\$2,520.00	\$110.00	\$3,080.00	\$123.00	\$3,444.00	\$130.00	\$3,640.00	\$68.00	\$1,904.00
18	Concrete Pavement 6-Inch	SF	775	\$11.55	\$8,951.25	\$11.55	\$8,951.25	\$15.50	\$12,012.50	\$13.00	\$10,075.00	\$15.00	\$11,625.00	\$72.74	\$56,373.50
19	Concrete Pavement 16-Inch	SF	100	\$18.50	\$1,850.00	\$18.50	\$1,850.00	\$27.00	\$2,700.00	\$34.00	\$3,400.00	\$18.50	\$1,850.00	\$189.95	\$18,995.00
20	Detectable Warning Field, Natural Patina	SF	32	\$40.00	\$1,280.00	\$40.00	\$1,280.00	\$35.00	\$1,120.00	\$56.00	\$1,792.00	\$50.00	\$1,600.00	\$100.00	\$3,200.00
21	Furnish & Install Pedestrian Bridge	LS	1	\$450,000.00	\$450,000.00	\$455,000.00	\$455,000.00	\$480,000.00	\$480,000.00	\$557,000.00	\$557,000.00	\$525,000.00	\$525,000.00	\$634,314.23	\$634,314.23
22	Bridge Abutments	EA	2	\$188,500.00	\$377,000.00	\$188,500.00	\$377,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$380,000.00	\$159,000.00	\$318,000.00	\$285,000.00	\$570,000.00	\$124,014.98	\$248,029.96
23	Kayak Launch & Ramp System	EA	1	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$53,900.00	\$53,900.00	\$62,000.00	\$62,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
24	13 inch x 17 inch Corrugated Metal Pipe Arch (CMPA)	FT	36	\$70.00	\$2,520.00	\$60.00	\$2,160.00	\$106.00	\$3,816.00	\$236.00	\$8,496.00	\$70.00	\$2,520.00	\$43.82	\$1,577.52
25	13 inch x 17 inch CMPA Endwall	EA	4	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$245.00	\$980.00	\$200.00	\$800.00	\$589.00	\$2,356.00	\$300.00	\$1,200.00	\$179.88	\$719.52
26	Heavy Riprap and Geotextile Type HR	CY	130	\$95.00	\$12,350.00	\$95.03	\$12,353.90	\$110.00	\$14,300.00	\$129.00	\$16,770.00	\$95.00	\$12,350.00	\$68.46	\$8,899.80
27	Lawn Restoration (4" Topsoil, Fertilizer, Seed & Erosion Mat)	SY	7185	\$9.00	\$64,665.00	\$6.85	\$49,217.25	\$8.00	\$57,480.00	\$9.70	\$69,694.50	\$9.00	\$64,665.00	\$9.50	\$68,257.50
28	Signs	EA	8	\$350.00	\$2,800.00	\$260.00	\$2,080.00	\$260.00	\$2,080.00	\$222.00	\$1,776.00	\$350.00	\$2,800.00	\$275.00	\$2,200.00
29	Sawcuts	LF	56	\$10.00	\$560.00	\$10.00	\$560.00	\$4.00	\$224.00	\$5.60	\$313.60	\$15.00	\$840.00	\$2.95	\$165.20
30	Prairie Seeding (6" Topsoil, Fertilizer, Seed & Erosion Mat)	SY	4651	\$9.50	\$44,184.50	\$7.24	\$33,673.24	\$10.00	\$46,510.00	\$11.90	\$55,346.90	\$9.50	\$44,184.50	\$12.50	\$58,137.50
31	2" Conduit (Undistributed)	LF	2623	\$14.00	\$36,722.00	\$6.00	\$15,738.00	\$9.30	\$24,393.90	\$11.10	\$29,115.30	\$9.30	\$24,393.90	\$9.30	\$24,393.90
32	2" Conduit Surface Tee (Undistributed)	EA	17	\$100.00	\$1,700.00	\$175.00	\$2,975.00	\$175.00	\$2,975.00	\$175.00	\$2,975.00	\$175.00	\$2,975.00	\$175.00	\$2,975.00
33	4 Inch Paint Pavement Marking, White (Undistributed)	LF	247	\$13.00	\$3,211.00	\$13.00	\$3,211.00	\$13.00	\$3,211.00	\$13.00	\$3,211.00	\$13.00	\$3,211.00	\$13.00	\$3,211.00
34	Mobilization	LS	1	\$44,000.00	\$44,000.00	\$76,250.00	\$76,250.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00	\$212,876.68	\$212,876.68
35	Traffic Control	LS	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00
BASE BID TOTAL:				\$1,499,811.15		\$1,521,212.65		\$1,692,935.80		\$1,784,093.88		\$1,890,616.70		\$1,962,261.17	

Recommend NOT awarding due to budget constraints
9-13-23